# ORIGINAL FILED

### NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

JAN 1 2 2023

To:

County of Los Angeles

and

LOS ANGELES, COUNTY CLERK Office of Planning & Research

Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk 12400 Imperial Hwy

State Clearinghouse 1400 Tenth Street

Norwalk, CA 90650

From: Río Hondo Community College District

3600 Workman Mill Road Whittier, CA 90601

Sacramento, CA 95814

Subject:

Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

<b>3</b>	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
San Gabriel Valley Water 0	Company Plant No. 7 Project	
Project Title		
SCH#2022090324	Russell Castañeda-Calleros	(562) 463-7268
State Clearinghouse Number	Lead Agency Contact Person	Area Code/Telephone/Extension

#### **Project Location:**

The Project is located next to an existing water reservoir site and adjacent to an access road—Observatory Road—on the easterly boundaries of Río Hondo Community College District (RHC) (Site), the primary address for which is 3600 Workman Mill Road, Whittier, CA 90601. The nearest cross street is South Drive and Circle Drive. The Project is located within unincorporated North Whittier. The Project is located within the USGS Topo 7.5-minute map for El Monte, CA, and is located in Section 3, Township 2 South and Range 11 West. The approximate GPS coordinates of the Site are 34.019242, -118.027665.

### **Project Description:**

San Gabriel Valley Water Company (SGVWC) requires the construction of a second water reservoir, which will be 60 feet in diameter and 40 feet high and .60 million gallons, at the Site in order to enable SGVWC to continue to provide adequate services to the RHC campus. The second reservoir will also allow for the existing reservoir to be taken out of service when required for routine maintenance.

This	s is to advise that th		College District has approved the above described					
		■ Lead Agency □ Res	sponsible Agency					
		ry 11, 2023	and has made the following determination regarding the					
abo	(Date)							
described project:								
1.	The project [□ wil	l ■ will not] have a signifi	cant effect on the environment.					
2.	■ A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.							
3.	Mitigation measures [■ were □ were not] made a condition of the approval of the project and a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan was adopted.							
4.	A Statement of Ov	erriding Considerations [	□ was ■ was not] adopted for this project.					
5.	Findings [☐ were	■ were not] made pursua	ant to the provisions of CEQA					

## NOTICE OF DETERMINATION, page 2 of 2

This is to certify that the Mitigated Negative Declaration/Initial Study and record of project approval is available to the general public at:

The Office of Government and Community Relations located in Campus Inn, Room 169 on the main campus of RHC. The main campus is located at 3600 Workman Mill Rd. Whittier, CA 90601.

Signature

Vice President - Finance

Data

State of California—Natural Resources Agency
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE

## 2023 ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT

RECEIPT #
202301121220007
STATE CLEARING HOUSE # (If applicable)

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERS	E. TYPE OR PRINT CLEA	ARLY				(	,	
LEAD AGENCY						DATE		
RIO HONDO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT							01/12/2023	
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING							DOCUMENT NUMBER	
LA							2023008522	
PROJECT TITLE								
SAN GABRIEL VALLEY WATER	R CO. PLANT #7 PROJEC	Т						
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME						PHONE N	JMBER	
RUSSELL CASTANEDA-CALLE	ROS					(562)463-7	268	
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	3		CITY		STATE	ZIP CODE		
3600 WORKMAN MILL RD.			WHITTIER		CA	90601		
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check ap	propriate box):							
✓ Local Public Agency	School District	Other Special Distric	t 🔲 Stat	e Agency	☐ Private E	ntity		
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:								
<ul> <li>Environmental Impact Re</li> </ul>	port (EIR)				\$3,839.25	\$	0.00	
✓ Negative Declaration (ND)	)(MND)				\$2,764.00	\$	2,764.00	
Application Fee Water Diversion (State Water Resources Control Roard Only)						\$	0.00	
☐ Projects Subject to Certified Regulatory Programs (CRP)							0.00	
☑ County Administrative Fe	е					\$		
Project that is exempt fro	m fees				<del>Фэ0:00</del>	\$	10.00	
☐ Notice of Exemption								
	termination (Form Attached)							
0#	termination (Form Attached)	)						
Other			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<del></del>		\$	0.00	
PAYMENT METHOD:								
☐ Cash ☐ Credit	☑ Check	☐ Other				\$	2,839.00	
SIGNATURE				ТІТ	TF			
				'''				
X	Canada de Canada			IT:	С			